

Nos. 10-50072

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff – Appellee,

v.

JESSE VASQUEZ,
Defendant – Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Central District of California,
No. CR 07-202-DOC

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS AND STANFORD LAW SCHOOL JUSTICE
ADVOCACY PROJECT IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

Michael Romano
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
JUSTICE ADVOCACY PROJECT
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

Donald M. Falk
MAYER BROWN LLP
Two Palo Alto Square
3000 El Camino Real, Suite 300
Palo Alto, CA 94306-2112
Telephone: (650) 331-2000
Facsimile: (650) 331-2060

David M. Porter
CO-CHAIR, NACDL AMICUS CURIAE
COMMITTEE
801 I Street, 3rd Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814

Travis Crum
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20006-1101
Telephone: (202) 263-3000
Facsimile: (202) 263-3300

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. Rehearing En Banc Is Warranted Because The Application Of Proposition 47 To Federal Anti-Recidivism Statutes Is An Important And Recurring Issue.	6
A. Proposition 47 Embodies The Will of California Voters To Decrease Both Direct And Indirect Penalties For Minor Drug Possession And To Reduce Prison Populations.	6
B. The Concerns Animating Proposition 47 Also Apply At The Federal Level.	9
II. Rehearing En Banc Is Warranted Because The Panel Decision Is Incorrect And Conflicts With Circuit Precedent.	12
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011).....	7
<i>McNeill v. United States</i> , 563 U.S. 816 (2011).....	2, 3, 13, 14
<i>United States v. LaValle</i> , 175 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 1999)	15
<i>United States v. McChristian</i> , 47 F.3d 1499 (9th Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>United States v. Norwood</i> , 2016 WL 269571 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 15, 2016).....	16
<i>United States v. Pagan</i> , No. CR 14-684 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 1, 2016)	13, 15
<i>United States v. Spearman</i> , No. CR 93-1027 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 30, 2015).....	16
<i>United States v. Summey</i> , No. CR 08-181 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 30, 2015)	16
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016)	14
Statutes and Rules	Page(s)
21 U.S.C. § 802(44)	4, 12, 13
21 U.S.C. § 841	16
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)	10
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11350(a).....	6
Cal. Penal Code § 1170.18.....	3, 6
Cal. Penal Code § 1170.18(k).....	4, 13
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

Other Authorities	Page(s)
Rebecca Beitsch, The Pew Charitable Trusts, <i>States at a Crossroads on Criminal Justice Reform</i> (Jan. 28, 2016), http://www.pewtrusts.org/en/research-and-analysis/blogs/statement/2016/01/28/states-at-a-crossroads-on-criminal-justice-reform	9
Mia Bird, et al., <i>Public Policy Institute of California, How Has Proposition 47 Affected California’s Jail Population?</i> (2016), http://www.ppic.org/content/pubs/report/R_316MB3R.pdf	8, 9
California Dep’t of Corrections & Rehabilitation, <i>California Prisoners & Parolees</i> (2011), http://www.cdcr.ca.gov/Reports_Research/Offender_Information_Services_Branch/Annual/CalPris/CALPRISd2010.pdf	9
California Secretary of State, <i>Statement of Vote: November 4, 2014 General Election</i> , http://election.cdn.sos.ca.gov/sov/2014-general/pdf/2014-complete-sov.pdf	6
E. Ann Carson, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Prisoners in 2014</i> (2015), http://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/p14.pdf	10
Marie Gottschalk, <i>Sentenced to Life: Penal Reform and the Most Severe Sanction</i> , 9 Ann. Rev. L. Soc. Sci. 353 (2013).....	7
Ryken Grattet & Joseph Hayes, Public Policy Institute of California, <i>California’s Changing Prison Population</i> (April 2015), http://www.ppic.org/main/publication_show.asp?i=702	8
Human Rights Watch, <i>Old Behind Bars: The Aging Prison Population in the United States</i> 82-82 (2012).....	8
Office of the Inspector General, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>The Impact of an Aging Inmate Population on the Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> (Feb. 2016), https://oig.justice.gov/reports/2015/e1505.pdf	10
Proposition 47, Safe Neighborhoods and Schools Act of 2014	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

Other Authorities	Page(s)
United States Sentencing Commission, <i>Recidivism Among Federal Offenders: A Comprehensive Overview</i> (March 2016), http://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-and-publications/research-publications/2016/recidivism_overview.pdf	11
